(ii) Total Estimated Value: 
Major Defense Equipment* $ 30.0 million. 
Other $30.0 million. 
Total $60.0 million. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Four thousand, eight hundred and ninety- 

one (4,891) M16A4 5.56mm Rifles. 
Four hundred and eighty-five (485) M240B 

7.62mm Machine Guns. 
Eight hundred (800) M2 .50 caliber Machine 

Guns. 
Non-MDE: Also included with this request 

are M249 Light Automatic Machine Guns; 
M110 7.62mm Sniper Rifles; MK–19 40mm Gre-
nade Launchers; MK–93 40mm Machine Gun 
Mounts;

[...]

August 17, 2016. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Afghanistan—Individual and Crew Served 

Weapons 
The Government of Afghanistan has re-

quested a possible sale of: 
Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Four thousand, eight hundred and ninety- 

one (4,891) M16A4 5.56mm Rifles. 
Four hundred and eighty-five (485) M240B 

7.62mm Machine Guns. 
Eight hundred (800) M2 .50 caliber Machine 

Guns. 
Non-MDE: Also included with this request 

are M249 Light Automatic Machine Guns; 
M110 7.62mm Sniper Rifles; MK–19 40mm Gre-
nade Launchers; MK–93 40mm Machine Gun 
Mounts;

[...]

(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Five hundred (500) Joint Direct Attack Mu-

nition (JDAM) Guidance Kits, KMU–556 F/B. 
Forty (40) JDAM Guidance Kits, KMU–557 

F/B. 
One thousand five hundred (1,500) JDAM 

Guidance Kits, KMU–572 F/B. 
One thousand (1,000) MAU 210 E/B Com-

puter Control Groups for 1,000-lb. Enhanced 
Paveway IIs. 

Three hundred (300) MAU 210 E/B Computer 
Control Groups for GBU–49s. 

One thousand twenty-five (1,025) MAU 169 
L/B Computer Control Groups for GBU–12s. 

One thousand and three hundred fifty 
(1,350) Joint Programmable Fuzes, FMU–152 
A/B. 

Sixty (60) Bomb Fin Assembly and Airfoil 
Group 650–MXU K/B for GBU–12s. 

One thousand twenty-five (1,025) Bomb Fin 
Assembly and Airfoil Group, MXU–650 K/B 
AFG for GBU–12s. 

Non-MDE: This request also includes the 
following Non-MDE: Detector Sensing Unit 
(DSU)–38A/B Laser sensors, DSU–330/B prox-
imity sensors, Wireless Paveway Avionics 
Kit (WIPAK) interfaces for Enhanced

[...]

precision guided munitions for subsequent 
retransfer to Belgium, Czech Republic, Den-
mark, Greece, Netherlands, Norway, Por-
tugal, and Spain. Included are: five hundred 
(500) Joint Direct Attack Munition (JDAM) 
Guidance Kits, KMU–556 F/B; forty (40) 
JDAM Guidance Kits, KMU–557 F/B; one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) JDAM Guid-
ance Kits, KMU–572 F/B; one thousand (1,000) 
MAU 210 E/B Computer Control Groups for 
1,000-lb. Enhanced Paveway IIs; three hun-
dred (300) MAU 210 E/B Computer Control 
Groups for GBU–49s; one thousand twenty- 
five (1,025) MAU 169 L/B Computer Control 
Groups for GBU–12s; one thousand three hun-
dred fifty (1,350) Joint Programmable Fuzes, 
FMU–152 A/B; sixty (60) Bomb Fin Assembly 
and Airfoil Group 650–MXU K/B for GBU–12s; 
one thousand twenty-five (1,025) Bomb Fin 
Assembly and Airfoil Group, MXU–650 K/B 
AFG for GBU–12s. It also includes Detector 
Sensing Unit (DSU)–38A/B Laser sensors; 
DSU–33D/B proximity sensors; Wireless 
Paveway Avionics Kit (WIPAK) interfaces 
for Enhanced Paveway II bombs; FMU–139C/